Restructuring and other action-related charges included in gross profit 21,813  17,692
Restructuring and other action-related charges included in SG&A 7,386  3,681
Gross profit on exited programs —  (29,888)
Selling, general and administrative expenses related to exited programs —  8,965

Adjusted operating profit, rebased $ 63,329  $ 150,094
As a % of net sales, rebased 4.8%  10.0%

Net income (loss), as reported under GAAP $ (7,874)  $ 81,088
Restructuring and other action-related charges included in gross profit 21,813  17,692
Restructuring and other action-related charges included in SG&A 7,386  3,681
Gross profit on exited programs —  (29,888)
Selling, general and administrative expenses related to exited programs —  8,965
Tax effect on actions (4,234)  (63)

Adjusted net income, rebased $ 17,091  $ 81,475

Diluted earnings (loss) per share, as reported under GAAP $ (0.02)  $ 0.22
Restructuring and other action-related charges 0.07  0.05
Exited programs —  (0.05)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share, rebased $ 0.05  $ 0.22

 Quarter Ended March 30, 2019

 As Reported  Less: Exited Programs
Adjusted for Exited

Programs

Less: Restructuring and
other action-related

charges
 Rebased

Segment net sales:
Innerwear $ 475,945  $ 9,531  $ 466,414  $ —  $ 466,414
Activewear 405,340  84,573  320,767  —  320,767
International 646,180  —  646,180  —  646,180
Other 60,559  —  60,559  —  60,559

Total net sales $ 1,588,024  $ 94,104  $ 1,493,920  $ —  $ 1,493,920

Segment operating profit:
Innerwear $ 104,626  $ 1,500  $ 103,126  $ —  $ 103,126
Activewear 43,593  19,423  24,170  —  24,170
International 99,773  —  99,773  —  99,773
Other 754  —  754  —  754

General corporate expenses/other (77,729)  —  (77,729)  —  (77,729)

Restructuring and other action-related charges (21,373)  —  (21,373)  (21,373)  —
Total operating profit $ 149,644  $ 20,923  $ 128,721  $ (21,373)  $ 150,094

 Quarters Ended

March 28,

2020
March 30,

2019

Restructuring and other action-related charges by category:

Supply chain actions $ 14,065  $ 17,692

Program exit costs 8,215  —

Other restructuring costs 6,919  3,681

Tax effect on actions (4,234)  (3,013)

Total restructuring and other action-related charges $ 24,965  $ 18,360

 Last Twelve Months

March 28,

2020
March 30,

2019

EBITDA 1 :

Net income $ 511,758  $ 541,952

Interest expense, net 167,369  196,971

Income tax expense 64,626  102,054

Depreciation and amortization 130,104  132,105

Total EBITDA 873,857  973,082